
Pinellas County 

 
                                                                                                                       October 23rd, 2018 

                                                                                                                        Delegated Log 

 
315 Court Street, 5th Floor 

Assembly Room 
Clearwater, Florida 33756 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

  
 
 1. 

 
 18-582D 

 
Non-tenant rental car business permit for DTG Operations, Inc. at the St. Pete-Clearwater 
International Airport. 

 
Airport 

 
This permit will provide $600.00 annually or 

10% of gross revenues, whichever is 
greater. 

 
09/21/2018 

 
 2. 

 
 18-715D 

 
Non-tenant rental car business permit for MK Automotive, Inc. dba New Wave Auto at the St. Pete-
Clearwater International Airport. 

 
Airport 

 
This permit will provide $600.00 annually or 

10% of gross revenues, whichever is 
greater. 

 
09/21/2018 

 
 3.  

 
 18-367D Agreement between Pinellas County Government and the Pinellas Technical High School of 

Seminole to create an unpaid internship program. 

 
Animal Services 

 
N/A 

 
09/04/2018 

 
 4. 

 
 18-667D Seventh Amendment to the Intergovernmental Services Agreement with the Juvenile Welfare 

Board for Information Technology Services from Business 

 
Business Technology Services 

 
$282,500.00 

 
Revenue 

 
08/26/2018 

  
 5. 

 
 18-856D Exhibits and Events Contract with Global Experience Specialists, Inc. for exhibit booth design, 

installation and dismantling, including indemnification provisions. 

 
Convention and Visitors Bureau 

 
$44,421.20 

 
09/27/2018 

 
6. 

 
 18-720D 

 
Production Agreement with The Favorite Movie, L.L.C. for production of “The Favorite.” 

 
Convention and Visitors Bureau 

 
$50,000.00 

 
09/20/2018 

 
 7. 

 
 18-433D 

 
Memorandum of Understanding for the School-to-Work Mentorship Program. 

 
County Administrator 

 
N/A 

 

 
09/04/2018 

           Period Ending                     
              9/30/2018 

Pinellas County Page 1  



 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 8.  

 
 18-754D 

 
Release of a cash bond held as completion surety for Palm Harbor Warehouse, for work at 4195 
Corporate Ct. in Palm Harbor. 

 
Development Review Services 

 
N/A 

 
09/21/2018 

 
 9. 

 
 18-650D 

 
Temporary alcohol waiver for the Downtown Palm Harbor Merchants Association for the 
consumption of alcoholic beverages at the 2018 Rocktober Festival. 

 
Development Review Services 

 
N/A 

 
09/20/2018 

 
 10. 

 
 18-711D 

 
Maintenance agreement with the Enclave at Palm Harbor Homeowners Association ("the 
Association") for landscaping and irrigation within the north side of Hermosa Drive right-of-way 
across from the Enclave at Palm Harbor Subdivision. 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
09/21/2018 

 
 11. 

 
 18-799D 

 
Agreement for Services to Small Businesses between Pinellas County and the City of Clearwater 
for consulting services and business training. 

 
Economic Development 

 
$30,000.00 

 
Revenue 

 
09/30/2018 

 
 12. 

 
 18-642D 

 
Grant Agreement No.19-CP-11-08-62-01-xxx with the State of Florida Division of Emergency 
Management for funding for inspection of designated chemical facilities. 

 
Emergency Management 

 
$16,130.00 

 
County Match Not Required 

 
08/26/2018 

 
 13. 

 
 18-496D 

 
Grant Agreement No.19-FG-xx-xx-xx-xx-xxx with Emergency Management Performance Grant for 
funding to maintain emergency management plans and programs. 

 
Emergency Management 

 
$233,075.00 

 
County Match Required 

 
07/24/2018 

 
 14. 

 
 18-067D 

 
Grant Agreement No.18-DS-xx-08-35-01-xxx with the Department of Homeland Security 
through Florida Division of Emergency Management for funding training, workshops, 
conferences, contractors, and certifications of instructors. 

 
Emergency Management 

 
$16,142.00 

 
County Match Not Required  

 
02/28/2018 

           Period Ending                     
              9/30/2018 

Pinellas County Page 2 

 



 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 15. 

 
 18-457D 

 
Maritime Basic Life Support First Responder Agreement between the Pinellas County 
Emergency Medical Services Authority and Eckerd College, Inc. 

 
Emergency Medical Services 

Authority  

 
$30,000.00 

 
Annually 

 
09/21/2018 

 
16. 

 
 18-652D 

 
Agreement with Community Health Centers of Pinellas, Inc. to support expanded local services. 

 
Human Services 

 
Not to exceed  

 
$578,419.00 

 
09/21/2018 

 
 17. 

 
 18-747D 

 
Grant award acceptance from the U.S. Department of Justice for the DNA Capacity Enhancement 
and Backlog Reduction grant. 

 
Human Services 

 
Grant Revenue 

 
Not to exceed  

 
$235,086.00 

 
County Match Not Required 

 
09/21/2018 

 
18. 

 
 18-635D 

 
Counselor Designated Organization Agreement with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services. 

 
Human Services 

 
N/A 

 
09/04/2018 

 
19. 

 
 18-687D 

 
Quality Improvement Grant Award from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services for 
the Health Care for the Homeless Program. 

 
Human Services 

 
$122,348.00 

 
09/04/2018 

 
20. 
 

 
 18-601D 

 
Interlocal Agreement with Tampa Bay Water for consultant and professional services. 

 
Parks and Conservation Resources 

 
$151,570.00 

 
Revenue 

 
08/11/2018 

           Period Ending                     
              9/30/2018 

Pinellas County Page 3 

 



 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 21. 

 
 18-572D 

 
Specific Performance Agreement with Homeless Emergency Project, Inc. d/b/a Homeless 
Empowerment Program to provide funding for administration of the Homelessness Prevention 
component of the County’s Community Homeless Assistance Program. 

 
Planning 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$185,533.00 

 
09/30/2018 

 
 22. 

 
 18-591D 

 
First Amendment to the Specific Performance Agreement with Pinellas Suncoast Transit 
Authority for bus shelter replacement in target areas. 

 
Planning 

 
N/A 

 
09/29/2018 

 
 23. 

 
 18-758D 

 
First Amendment to the Specific Performance Agreement and First Amendment to the Land Use 
Restriction Agreement with WestCare Gulf Coast-Florida, Inc. for the rehabilitation of the Davis 
Bradley Community Involvement Center. 

 
Planning 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$185,365.00 

 
09/29/2018 

 
 24. 

 
 18-542D 

 
Specific Performance Agreement with Pinellas Opportunity Council, Inc. for operating expenses 
and program delivery salaries for the Chore Services program. 

 
Planning 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$30,000.00 

 
09/21/2018 

 
 25. 

 
 18-561D 

 
Specific Performance Agreement with Young Men’s Christian Association of the Suncoast, Inc., dba 
YMCA of the Suncoast, Inc. for operating expenses at the Greater Ridgecrest YMCA. 

 
Planning 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$200,000.00 

 
09/21/2018 

 
26. 

 
 18-567D 

 
Specific Performance Agreement with Young Men’s Christian Association of the Suncoast, Inc. 
dba YMCA of the Suncoast, Inc. for community facility design services. 

 
Planning  

 
Not to exceed 

 
$44,100.00 

 
09/21/2018 

           Period Ending                     
              9/30/2018 

Pinellas County Page 4 

 



 
 
 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
27. 

 
 18-569D 

 
Specific Performance Agreement with Catholic Charities, Diocese of St. Petersburg, Inc.  to 
provide funding for administration of the Homelessness Prevention component of the County’s 
Community Homeless Assistance Program. 

 
Planning  

 
Not to exceed 

 
$188,533.00 

 
09/21/2018 

 
28. 

 
 18-559D 

 
Specific Performance Agreement with Religious Community Services, Inc. dba RCS Pinellas for 
operating expenses at Grace House emergency shelter. 

 
Planning  

 
Not to exceed 

 
$35,282.00 

 
09/21/2018 

 
29. 

 
 18-595D 

 
Specific Performance Agreement with Pinellas County Sheriff’s Police Athletic League, Inc. for 
facility renovations. 

 
Planning 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$47,616.00 

 
09/04/2018 

 
30. 

 
 18-790D 

 
Amendment No. 2 for a time only extension to the Transportation Regional Incentive Program 
agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation for the construction of an Advanced 
Traffic Management System/Intelligent Transportation System on State Road 693 (66th 
Street/Pasadena Avenue), from U.S. Highway19 (SR55) to State Road 699 (Gulf Boulevard), to 
include signal improvements, closed-circuit television cameras, dynamic message signs and 
fiber-optic communications. 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
09/29/2018 

 
31. 

 
 18-793D 

 
Memorandum of Understanding with the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer 
Services for Fiscal Year 2019 mosquito control services. 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
09/29/2018 

 
 32. 

 
 18-725D 

 
Cooperative funding prioritization letter with the Southwest Florida Water Management District for 
Fiscal Year 2020 Capital Improvement Projects. 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
09/04/2018 

 
 33. 

 
 18-598D 

 
First Amendment to the Cooperative Funding Agreement with the Southwest Florida Water 
Management District for Bee Branch Phase I Improvements. 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
08/11/2018 

           Period Ending                     
              9/30/2018 

Pinellas County Page 5  



 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 34. 

 
 18-222D 

 
Interlocal agreements with local municipalities for technical review services of the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency preliminary flood insurance rate map coastal update. 

 
Public Works 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$100,000.00 

 
Per municipality 

 
09/21/2018 

 
 35. 

 
 18-746D 

 
Certification of Lands and Attorney’s Title Certificate of a Perpetual Storm Damage Reduction 
Easement for the Pinellas County Shore Protection Project Sand Key Segment. 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
09/04/2018 

 
 36. 

 
 18-373D 

 
Second Amendment to License Agreement with Clearwater Gas for monitoring wells on the 
Clearwater Health Department parcel. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
09/29/2018 

 
 37. 

 
 18-772D 

 
Termination agreement for leased warehouse space. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
The termination represents a net savings of  

$50,000.00 
 

 
09/21/2018 

 
 38. 

 
 18-789D 

 
Effective Date Memorandum with the City of St. Petersburg. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
09/21/2018 

 
 39. 

 
 18-787D 

 
Temporary Alcohol Waiver with Creative Pinellas for an Emerging Artist Exhibition event inside 
the former Gulf Coast Museum of Art gallery space within the Pinewood Cultural Park. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
09/20/2018 

  
 40. 

 
 18-622D 

 
Second Amendment to Non-Exclusive Antenna Siting License Agreement with T-Mobile South, LLC, 
for continued use of tower space on the William E. Dunn radio communications tower. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
$3,463.44 

 
Per month 

 
Revenue 

 
09/152018 

           Period Ending                     
              9/30/2018 

Pinellas County Page 6  



 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 41. 

 
 18-640D 

 
Third Amendment to Lease Agreement with Mikros Systems Corporation to extend the term period 
for an additional year and lease additional square footage on a month-to-month term at the Young-
Rainey Star Center. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
$36,212.02 

 
Annually 

 
09/15/2018 

 
 42. 

 
 18-468D 

 
Lease Agreement with Epsilon Systems Solution, Inc. for leased space at the Young-Rainey 
STAR Center. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
$4,207.89 

 
Per Month 

 
09/15/2018 

 
 43. 

 
 18-736D 

 
Solid Waste Tipping Fee Waiver Extension for Red Tide event. 

 
Solid Waste 

 
N/A 

 
09/21/2018 

 
 44. 

 
 18-835D 

 
Administrative Budget Amendment No. 3 for the Fiscal Year 2018 budget for the Utilities 
Department,  Water Revenue and Operating Fund. 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
09/29/2018 

 
 45. 

 
 18-344D 

 
Interlocal Agreement with the Pinellas County School Board for participation in the Education 
Program at Utilities South Cross Bayou Water Reclamation Facility. 

 
Utilities 

 
$145,000.00 

 
09/04/2018 

 
 46. 

 
 18-814D 

 
Notice of Liens for the month of May 2018 (12) 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
05/07/2018 

 
 47. 

 
 18-814D 

 
Notice of Liens for the month of May 2018 (5) 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
05/15/2018 

 
 48. 

 
18-815D 

 
Notice of Liens for the month of June 2018 (1) 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
05/18/2018 

           Period Ending                     
              9/30/2018 

Pinellas County Page 7  



 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 49. 

 
18-815D 

 
Notice of Liens for the month of June 2018 (6) 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
05/29/2018 

 
 50. 

 
18-815D 

 
Notice of Liens for the month of June 2018 (7) 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
06/15/2018 

 
 51. 

 
 18-816D 

 
Notice of Liens for the month of July 2018 (7) 
 

 
Utilities 

 
 

N/A 

 
 

06/20/2018 

 
 52. 

 
 18-816D 

 
Notice of Liens for the month of July 2018 (1) 
 

 
Utilities 

 
 

N/A 

 
 

07/12/2018 

 
 53. 

 
 18-816D 

 
Notice of Liens for the month of July 2018 (7) 
 

 
Utilities 

 
 

N/A 

 
 

07/10/2018 

 
 54. 

 
 18-816D 

 
Notice of Liens for the month of July 2018 (4) 
 

 
Utilities 

 
 

N/A 

 
 

07/23/2018 

  
 55. 

 
 18-817D 

 
Release of Liens for the month of May 2018 (9) 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
05/04/2018 

           Period Ending                     
              9/30/2018 

Pinellas County Page 8  



 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

  
 56. 

 
 18-817D 

 
Release of Liens for the month of May 2018 (7) 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
05/14/2018 

 
 57. 

 
 18-818D 

 
Release of Liens for the month of June 2018 (5) 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
05/21/2018 

 
 58. 

 
 18-818D 

 
Release of Liens for the month of June 2018 (3) 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
05/29/2018 

 
 59. 

 
 18-818D 

 
Release of Liens for the month of June 2018 (3) 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
05/31/2018 

 
 60. 

 
 18-818D 

 
Release of Liens for the month of June 2018 (10) 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
06/11/2018 

 
 61. 

 
 18-818D 

 
Release of Liens for the month of June 2018 (4) 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
06/15/2018 

 
 62. 

 
 18-819D 

 

 
Release of Liens for the month of July 2018 (5) 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
06/28/2018 

 
 63. 

 
 18-819D 

 

 
Release of Liens for the month of July 2018 (8) 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
07/06/2018 

           Period Ending                     
              9/30/2018 

Pinellas County Page 9  



 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 64. 

 
 18-819D 

 

 
Release of Liens for the month of July 2018 (14) 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
07/13/2018 

 
 65. 

 
 18-819D 

 

 
Release of Liens for the month of July 2018 (6) 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full 

 
07/23/2018 

 

           Period Ending                     
              9/30/2018 

Pinellas County Page 10  


